

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #304698

Ohio Administrative Code Rule 5101:9-31-19 OhioMeansJobs (OMJ) center resource sharing allocation. Effective: April 22, 2023

(A) The Ohio department of job and family services issues the OhioMeansJobs (OMJ) center resource sharing allocation to local workforce development areas designated and funded under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA), to support the coordination of services provided through the OMJ service delivery system. Services provided through the OMJ center delivery system are coordinated and made available through a memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the local area workforce development board, the chief elected official and the OMJ center partners including the Ohio department of job and family services (ODJFS).

(B) ODJFS communicates the funding and liquidation periods through the county finance information system (CFIS). The local areacan incur obligations through the funding period and disburse and report expenditures no later than the end of the liquidation period.

(C) The OMJ center resource sharing allocation is comprised of various department of labor (DOL) funding sources. ODJFS will communicate the assistance listing number to the local area in order to meet federal reporting requirements.

(D) ODJFSissues an allocation to the local area for the negotiated cost sharing amount as agreed upon in the MOU.

(1) The local area shall submit draw requests in accordance with rule 5101:9-7-04 of the Administrative Code for costs associated with the OMJ MOU.

(2) The local area distributes the funds to the individual delivery systems.

(E) Local areas report OMJ MOU costs as detailed in rule 5101:9-7-29 of the Administrative Code.

(F) The definitions, requirements and responsibilities contained in rule 5101:9-6-50 of the Administrative Code are applicable to this rule.